## **Eberhard Arnold Research Grant**

## Sponsored by Plough Publishing House

Applications due February 17, 2023

Eberhard Arnold is an important though largely overlooked figure in twentieth-century theology. He cofounded the Bruderhof movement; wrote passionately about peace, community living, and sanctification in accordance with the Sermon on the Mount; was a sought-after speaker throughout central Europe; and resisted the rise of Nazism. For more information and scholarly sources, see the official website: <a href="https://www.eberhardarnold.com/">https://www.eberhardarnold.com/</a>.

Plough Publishing House is offering three grants of \$1000 USD each to scholars writing academic articles on Eberhard Arnold's thought. Applicants selected for a grant will receive \$500 upon acceptance of their application and another \$500 upon confirmation of their article's publication in a relevant peer-reviewed journal.

Grants will be conferred on the basis of academic ability and publishing record. Those without a publishing record are still invited to apply. Applicants should either be part of a doctoral program in theology or other relevant discipline, or they should hold a doctorate. Established scholars are encouraged to apply.

The applicant should propose three peer-reviewed journals as prospective publishers. Under the circumstances that the article is rejected from all three proposed journals, the article will then be considered for publication on eberhardarnold.com and if accepted the author will receive their second payment. At Plough's discretion, the author may choose instead to continue submitting to other journals not initially proposed below. An editor of the Eberhard Arnold website will be available to provide feedback on articles of successful applicants before submission to journals.

In addition to the form below, please include a copy of the following: your academic CV; research proposal (title; 200–500 word summary; indicative bibliography); and if little or no publication record then also a writing sample, such as a submitted assignment or part of a chapter in a thesis.

Name:	Date of Birth:	
Institution (if applicable):	Country:	
Summary of research proposal (1–3 sentences):		
Prospective journals (3, order of priority):		
Sign:	Date:	

Fill out electronically or print and scan. Send to <u>submissions@plough.com</u> by February 17, 2023. Applicants will be notified by March 10, 2023. Plough will make contact to request payment details.